

# **Monthly Council Highlights**



## April 4, 2022 Regular Meeting of Council

## Council Chambers Investigations

 At the April 4<sup>th</sup> Regular Meeting, Council directed for staff to negotiate a long-term lease agreement with the Listowel-Wingham Hospital Alliance for use of space at the Royal Oaks Building for a North Huron Council Chambers.

## Agreement Renewal with Fire Marque Inc.

• Council approved a renewal agreement with Fire Marque Inc. for Fire Service Cost Recovery to help recover billable costs associated with fire response activities.

## Wingham and Area Community Connectors

• At the April 4<sup>th</sup> Regular Meeting, Council discussed the important work being done by the volunteers of the Wingham and Area Community Connectors. Council decided not to appoint a Council Representative to the Wingham and Area Community Connectors, but directed for the Community Engagement Coordinator to attend the monthly meetings.

#### Lease Agreement for the North Huron Museum Relocation Capital Project

 Council approved a Land Lease Agreement with Doug and Deberah Kuyvenhoven for 431 Josephine Street, Wingham. The leased space will be used as the location for the new North Huron Museum and Tourist Information Centre once the required community funds have been raised for the project.

## April 19, 2022 Regular Meeting of Council

## Election Sign By-law

• Council adopted a by-law to manage and regulate the use and erection of Election Signs and campaign advertisements including third party advertising within the Township of North Huron. This Election Sign By-law aligns with the requirements of the Municipal Elections Act and provides greater clarification for the public, candidates and staff on the rules and regulations pertaining to election signage.

## Electronic Meeting Request

• Council directed for the Regular Council meeting on Monday, May 2, 2022 to be held as an electronic meeting. Council is hopeful that this decision will allow for the better accommodation of upcoming performances in the Wingham Town Hall Theatre.



## Tender Results for Ice Resurfacer

At the April 19<sup>th</sup> Regular Meeting, Council awarded the contract for the supply and delivery of a
propane ice resurfacer with an installed ice levelling system, to Resurfice Corp. The awarding of
this tender is part of the ongoing efforts of Council to ensure the facility continues to operate efficiently and is able to meet the expectations of residents.

#### Huron County Recreation Program Service Agreement

 Council is pleased to announce that North Huron will again be entering into an agreement between the County of Huron and the Township of North Huron for the provision of fee subsidies for eligible participants registered in the North Huron Day Camp Program. On an annual basis, Huron County subsidizes the program registration fees of eligible participants registered in approved children's day camp programs.

#### Cross Border Servicing Agreement

At the April 19<sup>th</sup> Regular Meeting, Council received and adopted a Cross Border Servicing Agreement between the Township of North Huron and the Municipality of Morris-Turnberry for the supply of water and sewer services to owners or occupants of land beyond the boundary limits of the Township of North Huron. Council directed for the agreement to be provided to Morris-Turnberry for their review and signature and also dissolved the Cross Border Ad Hoc Committee.

Additional North Huron Council information, meeting minutes, and agendas can be found on the <u>Township of North Huron website.</u>

Next Regular Council Meetings to be held in May 2022: Monday, May 2nd at 6:00 PM Virtual Meeting to be held by Webex Zoom Monday, May 16th at 6:00 PM in the North Huron Town Hall Theatre